slight changes in their corresponding relative weights could cause large changes in the final value
of the evaluation [36,87]. To do so, simulations were carried out in which the weights of the criteria
or requirements were varied, and the final result was calculated. It can also be done by varying the
weight of the indicators, but that approach is not common [51,111], since its influence on the final
result is not usually as high as a change in the weight of the criteria or requirements.

The sensitivity analysis was performed using the One at a Time Sensitivity Analysis (OAT), one of
the most popular approaches to sensitivity analysis in AHP-based methodologies [112,113]. In addition,
it is simple to perform, it requires low computing resources and the results are easy to interpret [114].
In the two exercises that were conducted, the weights of the requirements were varied, with individual
modifications of ±30%, ±50% and ±80%. Once the weight of the corresponding requirement was
altered, the rest of the weights were proportionally recalculated, so that the total sum was still 100%.
The results for both cases studies are presented in Table 14.

Table 14. Sensitivity analysis performed for both case studies.

Case Study 1: Laser Cladding
Original Value: 0.698

REQ1 +30% REQ1 +50% REQ1 +80% REQ1 −30% REQ1 −50% REQ1 −80%

1.9% 3.2% 5.1% −1.9% −3.2% −5.1%

REQ2 +30% REQ2 +50% REQ2 +80% REQ2 −30% REQ2 −50% REQ2 −80%

−0.2% −0.3% −0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.4%

REQ3 +30% REQ3 +50% REQ3 +80% REQ3 −30% REQ3 −50% REQ3 −80%

−3.5% −5.8% −9.3% 3.5% 5.8% 9.3%

Case Study 2: Micromachining
Original Value: 0.428

REQ1 +30% REQ1 +50% REQ1 +80% REQ1 −30% REQ1 −50% REQ1 −80%

1.0% 1.7% 2.7% −1.0% −1.7% −2.7%

REQ2 +30% REQ2 +50% REQ2 +80% REQ2 −30% REQ2 −50% REQ2 −80%

−1.4% −2.3% −3.6% 1.4% 2.3% 3.6%

REQ3 +30% REQ3 +50% REQ3 +80% REQ3 −30% REQ3 −50% REQ3 −80%

1.3% 2.2% 3.5% −1.3% −2.2% −3.5%

Sustainability 2020, 12, 10087 16 of 23

When the results of the evaluation are very similar even with significantly modified weights,
it can be concluded that the evaluation model is correct [113,115]. In the present study, the maximum
variation of the evaluation result was 9.30%, which can be considered a small variation, taking into
account that it was the consequence of an extreme variation in the weight of the dimensions, of up
to 80%.

5. Discussion

The model for the evaluation and selection of technologies that is presented in this research
work has been designed to assist an R&D center when taking a decision on the acquisition and the